




July 8, 1994

Honorable Patricio Miranda

City of Irwindale    

5050 North Irwindale Avenue

Irwindale, CA  91706






Re:
Your Request for Advice 





Our File No. I-94-216

Dear Councilmember Miranda:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice

concerning your duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") as a member of the Irwindale Redevelopment Agency Board of Directors.  


Please note that formal written advice is the application of 

the law to a specific set of facts.  Since your request does not provide the facts of a specific decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  

QUESTION


May you participate in decisions of the Irwindale Community Redevelopment Agency Board of Directors to develop guidelines for participation in the purchase of homes in the Manning Housing II Single Family Housing Project within the City of Irwindale?

CONCLUSION


You may participate in the decisions so long as the decisions concerning the proposed guidelines will not have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your real property interests or sources of income.  

FACTS


Several years ago, the Irwindale Community Redevelopment Agency (the "Agency") purchased property for the development of thirty-six housing units for sale to Low- and Moderate-Income residents.  The Agency will shortly be reviewing development guidelines for participation in the purchase of homes in the project, the Manning Housing II Single Family Housing Project.

The guidelines will deal with a variety of issues, including defining the eligibility requirements for purchasing a project unit (residence requirements and eligibility priorities) and application procedures.


You are a councilmember of the City of Irwindale and a member of the Agency Board of Directors.  The City of Irwindale has approximately 1,050 residents and less than 300 residential units.  


You own commercial property in the City of Irwindale which is approximately 465 feet from the Agency-owned development site.  The commercial property is leased and operated as a tire business.  

ANALYSIS

Economic Interests


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  As a member of the Irwindale City Council and as a member of the Agency Board of Directors, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)   


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any of the official's economic interests.  This would include real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1000 or more, or any source of income aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(b) and (c).)


We previously advised you that you may participate in Agency decisions so long as the decisions will not have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your commercial property, which is less than 2,500 feet from the project site, or your sources of income, the business tenants.  (Sections 87103(b) and (c); Miranda Advice Letter, supra.)


We also advised you that if governmental decisions, such as the development of construction guidelines and the selection of a developer for construction of the project area, are ones which merely implement major policy decisions, you may participate in the decisions if they will not independently materially affect your economic interests.  (Miranda Advice Letter, supra; Athan Advice Letter, No. A-86-094.)


It appears that the development of the guidelines for purchase of project homes will not affect the existence of the project as a whole.  Thus, these decisions are similar implementation decisions as those discussed in our prior advice letter.  Therefore, you may participate in the decisions so long as they independently will not have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your real property or your sources of income as set forth in Regulations 18702.2 and 18702.3.


The sample guidelines you provided indicate that the decisions will pertain to the establishment of eligibility requirements for purchasing a project unit (residence requirements and eligibility priorities) and application procedures.  On the basis of these facts, it appears unlikely that such guideline decisions would have a material financial effect on your property or business tenants.  However, as the guidelines are formulated you should examine each decision independently to determine if there are specific facts which require a contrary conclusion.  

 
If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division

